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CANADIAN PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC.
1710, 407 2nd Street S.W.,, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 2Y3
Tel: (403) 263-0752 » Fax: (403) 233-0859 » E-Mail: cpe@cadvision.com « www.cpe.ab.ca

September 26, 2002

Attention: Gordon Wray — Chairman

Subject: Water Consumption Report

Dear Mr. Wray,

Please find attached the Water Consumption Report for the
Japex/JNOC/GSC et al Mallik L-38 location for the 2002 season. Also find

attached the previously submitted Camp_Sump analysis as well as the end of
programs Drilling Sump _analysis for the year ending 2001. The water
If you have any questions please

consumﬁﬁ"ﬁ"?eport for 2001 is also included.
call' me at 403-263-0752. Thank you.

Regards,

<

Ed Fercho

President
Canadian Petroleum Eng. Inc.
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723> CANADIAN PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC.

1710, 407 2nd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 2Y3
Tel: (403) 263-0752 « Fax: {403) 233-0859 « E-Mail: cpe@cadvision.com » www.cpe.ab.ca

Gordon Wray April 12, 2002
Chairman

NWT Water Board

P.Q. Box 1500 .
Yellowknife, NT., Canada
X1A-2R3

Attention: Gordon Wray — Chairma_n

Dear Mr. Wray,

Please find attached the Camp Sump analysis as well as the end of

programs Drilling Sump analysis from the Japex/JNOC/GSC et al Mallik L-38
location.

The attachment aiso includes the Water Consumption Report for the year

ending 2001. If you have any questions please call me at 403-263-0752. Thank
you.

~
“\D Regards,

(Gl
@ Ed Fercho



Malfik Camp - Japex

Licencee: .

Licence humber: N7L1-1769

Station number: 1769-2

Current as of 5 prm, 9-April-2002

Test Laboratory Chlorine Chlorine Calcium Chloride Potassium

Id # resldual lotal
Units mgl mgf mgA mgA mg/fl
Detaction limit 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.2 D0.03
- Licence maximums NLL NLL NLL NLL NLL

Date/Time

Sampled Sarnple

Malliik Camp
06-Jan-02 220174 F 12.70 128
21-Jan-02 220175 F  <0.01 <0.01 234.00 19,800.0 25,100.00
04-Fab-02 220228 F NA NA 919 B,860.0 25,600.00 O
20-Feb-02 220482 F  <0.01 <0.01 70.20 3,860.0 4,310.00
10-Mar-02 220844 P  <0.01 0.16 208.00 16,200.0 15,500.00

NA = Results not avaitable
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Mallik Camp - Japex
Licences:

Licence number:
Station number:

N7L1-1769
1769-1

Current as of 5pm, 9-April-2002

Test Laboratory Chiorine [Chlorine pH TS5 moniad BOD Total Fasacal Cil and
Id# residual |total Nitrogen Phosphorus Caliform Grease
Units mgh pH mgfl mg/l mg/) mgA CFRUML mgy/l
Detection limit 0.0t 0.05 3 0.005 2 0.004 1 0.2
Licence maximums NLL 6.0t09.0 100 NLL a0 NLL 10,000 5.0
Data/Time
Sampled Sample
Mallik Camp
06-Jan-02 220118 1 F <0.01 <0.01 7.56 38 28.500 39 7.69 <10 3.9
220119 2 F<0.01 <0.01 7.50 37 30400 41 7.04 <10 a0
Average  <0.01 _ <0.01 7.53 38 _ 29,450 40 7.37 <10 3.5
17-Jan-02 220168 F NA NA 7.49 50  4.430 16 6,460 <100 5.5
) 21-Jan-02 220172 1 F<0.01 <0.01 741 124 6.080 89 7.80 400,000 8.7
{O 220173 2F<0.01  <0.01 7.34 142 5880 90 8.17 500,000 4.6
. Average <0.01 <0.01 7.38 133 5.980 90 7.99 450,000 5.7
04-Feb-02 220227 1 F <0.01 0.05 7.87 63 29.500 57 11.20 280,000 4.3
220229 2 F<0.01 <0.01 8.05 60  27.200 55 11.00 360,000 40
Average  =0.01 <0.03 7.95 62 _ 28.350 56 11.10 310,000 4.2
20-Feb-02 220483 1F 0.05 <0.01 7.62 94 7.440 69 1010 1,030,000 7.0
220484 2F Q.07 0.06 7.65 78 7110 58 8.85 900,000 7.6
Average 0,06 <0.04 7.64° 86 7.275 64 9.53 965,000 7.3
10-Mar-02 220827 1 F <0.01 <0.01 7.72 74  36.900 55 7.89 2,400,000 8.1
220828 2 F<0.01 <0.01 7.68 77 34700 60 B.82 2,700,000 7.4
Average  <0.01  <0.01 7.70 76 35.800 58 B.36_ 2 550,000 78
TSS = Total Suspended Solids
BOD = Biological Oxygen Demand
NLL =Not listed in licence
P = Prelimingry analysis results
F = Final analysis results
QAJQC = Quality control samples - blanks
NA = Results not available



Tuesday, March 18, 2002 5:33 PM

Michael Fabijan (B&7) 777-4925 p.05
‘ Morwaest Labs
\ ns . 9338-6T7 Avenue
=, | EQHWEST Analytical REPOI’t Edmonton, AB. TGE 0P5
§ L.ABS Puona:  {780] 438-5522 O
‘. Fax: (780) 438-0396 -
Agri-Foord & Envimomentzl Group
talgary Edmenton Winnlpeg Lotibridaa Sumey
Biflto: Kavik Axys Project NW¥L Lot ID: 163581
Report to: Kavik Axys Io: Contral Number: '
Box 2320 Name: Date Received:  njur 14, 2002
7% Bootlake Roud Location: Date Reported: Mgy |8, 2002
. - - 1, Z L
Tnuvik, NT, Canada LSD: Report Numbar: 348016
X0E 0T0 PO Preliminary
Attn: Michae! Fabijan Acet, Code: ) timary
Sampled By:
Carmnpany:
Page: {of7
NWL Number 1635a1-1 183581-2
Samgple Data
Sample Description Surface Sump
Analyte Units Results Results Results Detaction Limit
Aggregate Organic Constituents ST
Qil Dean Stark, dry wt. % 2.10 4.0 0.05
Oil Dean Stark, wet wt. % 0.08 D.0s 0.05
Waler Yo 98.3 5B.86 1
Solids % 2.6 1.4 1
4 )_
%ﬂmt% Accradited by the Standards Council of Canada (SCC) and by the Canadian Assaciation for Environmental Analytical Laborataries S

2 bm e cma

(CAEAL) for spechic tests registered with the Council and the Association



J

Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM

f,-“’ :

2%y MonwesT

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4825

MNorwest Labs
9938-57 Avenitie

p.04

Anagytical Repcrt Edrmonton, AB, T6E OP5
L.aBS Phane:  (780) 438-5522
Fax: (780) 4380396
Agri-Fopd & Envitehmental Grosp -
Calgary Winnipen Lol Surroy
Bilt to: Kavik Axys Project NWL Lot ID: 163581
Reportte: Kavik Axys iD: Caontrot Number:
Box 7320 Name.: Date Received: Mar 14. 2002
73 Bootlake Road tLocation: Date Reported:  ar 18, 2002
Inqvxk.NT, Canada LSD: Report Number: "48016' T
X0E0TO PO Preliminary
Atin: Michasl Fabijan Acct Code: v
Sampled By:
Company:
Page: 2or7
NWE Number 163581-2
Sampie Date
Sample Description Sump
Analyte Units Results Resuits Results Detection Limit
Microtox : D
interpretation (AEUB, G-50) Fail
ECS0 13 minutes % Sample 4.2 0.1
ECS0 3 mirules “% Sample 6.0 D.1
ECZ20 15 minutes % Sampie 1.3 G.1
EC20 5 minuies % Sample 2.6 5.1
Lab Treatrnent None
Sample Type Sump Liquid
pR Clarified Sample- Initial 9.4
Caolour As Received Dark Brown
Celour As Tested RPale Yellow
Turbidity As Tested None
Colour Cormrected Data No
Microtox Charcoal Treatment
Interoretation (AEUB, G-50) Fail
£C50 15 minutes % Sample 14.5
ECS0 5 minutes % Sample iz .7
ECZ0 15 mintes % Sample 65.20
EC20 3 minutes % Sample 5.30
Lab Treatmant G50 Charemal
Colour As Tested Pale Yallow
Tisrbidity As Testled None
gH Clarified Sample- Initial 2.6
Celour Corrected Data N0
Physicel and Aggregate Properties
Salids Total Suspended mgll 35600 1
Salinity
pH Saiinity 9.5
Canductivity Salinity dS/m 45,8 0.01
Solids Total Lissolved mail 34900 1
Calclum Salinity mg/L 210 0.2
Magnesium Salinity mafl 28.4 0.05
Sodium Salinity mg/l Bl1z 0.4
Patassium Salinity mglk 16800 0.4
Chioride Salinity mg/l 15300 0.1
Sulphate-S Salinity maiL 121 0.3
SAR Salinity 13.9
Specific Gravily Saturated Pasie OverSaturated

SRl
[4Fi]

[T UTTPY

Accreditad by the Slandards Councit of Canada (SCC) and by the Canadian Association for Environmental Analytical Laboratories
(CAEAL) for specific: tests registered with the Council and the Asscciation



Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM
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2 YMNorwesT
L.ABS

Agri-Foad & Znvirenmonal Group
Calgary Edmonlon Winnipeg Lethbridge Surey

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4925

Analytical Report

p.o5
Norwest Labs
5933-67 Avenue
Edmonton, AB. TSE OP5
Pheons: (?30) 438-5522 O
Fax: (780) 438-8396

Bilt to: Kavik Axys Project NWLLatID:  ]6358]1
Report to: Kavik Axys 12 )4 Cantral Number:

Box 2320 Name: Date Received:  Mur 14, 2002

78 Bootlake l}nnd °°a: ios Date Reported:  pyr 18, 2002

;1;;; ath(\){T Canada LSD: Report Nummber: 348016

B P.0O.: Prefimi
. . refimi
Attn: Michasl Fabijan Acct. Coda: inld
Sampled By:
Company:
Page: 30of7
MWL Number 163581-2
Sample Date
Sample Description Sump
Analyte Units Resuits Results Results Detection Limit
Salinity - Continued o
‘Specific Gravity As Received 1.011
o
W Accredited by lhe Standards Courcit of Canada {SCC) and by the Canadian Asseciation for Environmental yticai Laboratories ‘
CTHICS
Vg e

13 % mn’d

[CAEAL} for specific tests registered with the Council and the Association



Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM

2

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4925

p.06

Morwest Labs

A 9938-67 Avanue
’/j é NORV‘JES‘? Anaiytica! Repon Edmonton, AB. TGE OPS
N s L.ABS Phane:  (TB0) 438-5522
Fax: [780) 435-0386
AgH-Foud & Emvirenmental Gioup
Calgary ¥innipeg L Ige Surrey
Bil to: Kavik Axys Project NWE LotiD: 163581
Report to: Kavik Axys ib: Control Number:
Box 2320 Name.: Dale Received: Nur 14, 2002
78 B_{mtlakc Roud Location: Date Reported:  \ar 18, 2002
Inuvik, NT, Canada LSD: ReportNumber: 24016
XOE 0TO P.O.: Preliminary
Attn: Michzel Fabijan Acet. Codea:
Sampled By:
Company:
Page: 4of7
NWL Number 163581-2 163581-3
Sampia Date
Sample Description Sump Mud
Anatyte Units Rasults Results Results BDetection Limit
Metals Totai -
Aluminum Total mg/L 211 - D.008
Antimony Total mgfl. <0.05 - 0.008
Arsenic Total mo/l 6.50 - 0.0L
Barium Tolal mgil. 11.7 - 0.0002
Berylium Total mg/l 0.043 - 0.Q006
Bismuth Total ma/l. g.12 ~ 0.008
Boron Total ma/b 4.0¢& - 0.002
Cadmium Totat mg/l. 0.02¢ - 0.0006
C) Calgium Tota Mol 782 69D 0.2
Chromium Total mgil 0.788 - 0.0009
* Cobalt Total magil. 0.315 - . D.ooos
Copper Tatst mgil. 1.73 - 0.001
lron Tatal mail 743 - ‘ n.on3
Lead Tatal mgi. 0.397 - ’ c.Goz
Lithiumen Total mgfl. 0.557 - 0.001
Magnesium Total magil. 226 - .06
Marngyanese Total mgft 13.1 - 0.0002
Molybdenum Tolal ma/L 0.114 - 0.001
Nickel Total mg/L 0.99a - 0.001
Phosphorus Total mafl 24.7 - a.03
Potassium Total meft, 13600 - 0.4
Selenium Hydrida Total mig. g.0Q25% - 0.0002
Silican Total ma/l 322 - ¢.004
Silver Total mglt. <0.01 - 0.001
Safikm Total megfi 819 99z 0.4
Strontium Total mgll 2.29% - g.0001
Suiphur Total malb 345 4840 0.009
Thallium Total mgil, o.L17 - 0.004
Tin Total mo/t <0.032 - 0.003
Titanium Total mg/L 5.47 - 0.0004
Vanadium Tata mg/L 0.855 - 0.001
zine Totat nig/l 7.%2 - 0.0007
ALy Accraditad Ly hie Standards Council of Canada (SCC) and by the Canadian Assaciaiion for Environmental Analyiical Laboratoties
4Dy (CAEAL) for speciiic tests registered with the Courcil and the Association

Vatremmiid oo



Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM

Z\NorwesT
L.ABS

Agri-Foad & Enmrmmamal Graun
Calgary © e Surrcy

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4925

Analytical Report

p.07
Notrwest Labs
2032-67 Avenue
Edmonton, AB. T6E 0P5 (3
Phene:  (780) 438-5522

Fax: {780) 438-0396

Bill to: Kavik Axys Project NWL Lot iD: 163581

Report to: Kavik Axys 1B Control Number:

Box 2320 Name: Oate Raceived:

. s e =0 Mas L2002
78 Boontlake Read Locatisa: Date Re . Mar 14, 200
o Ate Reported:  Mar 18, 2002
Muvik, NT, Canudn Lso: Report Numper: 7. ’
XO0EOTO P.O.: Preii i 248016
stn: Michuel Fabijun Accl Code: reliminary
Sampled By:
Company:
Page: 5of7
NWL Number 163581-3
Sample Date
Sample Description Mud
Anaiyte Units Results Results Results Datection Limit
Inorganif: Nonmetallic Parmeters o T o ST
Chlorine Total mgfL «<0.1 G.1
Routine Water
Chloride Dissolved mgiL 12300 D.5
O
Approved by:

S Aceredited by the Standard.: Councll of Canartia {SCC) ard by the Canadian Association for Envirenmental Anai)mcal Labnra\nnas

mﬁtﬁq’

2
1L Lol e

(CAEAL) far specific lests registered with the Council and the Associafion
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Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM

\ NORWEST
/ L.aBS

Apri-Food & Environmemal Group
Calyary Edraurton Winmpzg Lefhbridge Surroy

Bitl to: Kavik Axys

Repart ta:  Kuavilt Axys

Box 2320
78 Bootlake Road
Inuvik, NT, Canady
XOE 0T

Attn: Michacl Fabijon

Sampled By:
Compan‘y:

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4925

Methodology and Notes

Project

io:

Nama:
l.ocation:
L5D:

0.

Acct. Code:

Fhone:

Norwest Labs
8938-67 Avenue

Edmonton, AB. T6E OPS

(780) 438-5522
Fax: (T80} 433-0295

NWL LotiD: 163581

Caniyal Number:
Date Raceived: pMar 14, 2002

Date Reported: par 18, 2002
Report Number: 248016

Preliminary

Paye: fiaf?7

p.08

Method of Analysis:

Test

Reference

Method

Date of
Analysis

Location

Analyst

Chlacide in Water
Chlorine (Tolat) in water

netals Hydride (Total) in
watar

Metals Trace (Cotal) in
water

~ Microtox- 15 Minute
Nultiple Concentration,
850
MicrotoxCharconl 13 Min
Multi-Conc Bioassay

Qil in 501l by Dean-Sturk

Salinity Anulysis (W)

Solids Suspended {Total,
Fixed und Volatile)
Refererices:

APHA
Dean-Stark

Environment Canada

Comments:

APHA
APHA

APHA

APELA

Environment Canada

Environment Canads

Dean-Stark

ADPHA

APHA

Auntomated Fernricyanide Method,
4500-Cl- E

DY Colosimerrle Method,
4500-C1 G

Continuous Hydride Generation /
Atomic Ahsorption Spectromet,
L C

Inductively Coupled Plasaa
{ICP} Methoad, 3120 B

Biological Test Method:
Toxicity Test Lomincscent
Bacteuia, I/RM/24

Biologival Test Method:
Toxicity Test Euminescent
Bacieria, (/RNM/24
Determination of the Bitumen,
Water and Solids in Ol Sand,
ACOSA

Automated Ferricyanide Methnd.
45H}-Cl- £

Conduetivity - Luboatocy
Method, 2510 B

Blectiromeiric Method, 4500-11 ¢
3

Inductively Coupled Plasna
{ICP) Methnd, 31208

TSS Dricd at 103-105 C, 2540 D

Mar 1§, 2002
Mar ! 3, 2002

Mar 18, 2002

Mar 13,2002

Mar 15, 2002
Mar 13, 2002

Mar [H, 2002

Mar 15, 2042

Mar 15, 2002
Muar 15, 2002
Mar 15, 2002
Mar 15, 200z

Mar 15, 2002

Norwest Edmonton
Torwest BEdimonton

MNarwest Edmonton

Noowest Edmontan

Morwest Bdmonton

Norwest Edmonton

Norwest Edmuonton

Norwest Edmonton

Norwes: Edmonten
Norwest Edmaosion
Torwest Fdmomion
Morwest Edmonion

Norwest Edmonton

Standard Methods for the Examinalion of Water and \Wastewater
ACOSA Refarence Method

Toxicity Test Using Luminescent Bacteria

Added TEHS on sample 1 as per client request. Due Mar 20. AN
Additional MTXS, requested by cliznk. Cue Mar 18/02. AN 15-3-02cm

Gordon Grensmaimn
Matt Cwumings

Stef Paviyshyn

Jesse Dang
Ta Thonyg

Lynette Vik

Lynectie Vik

Brandi Holmes

Darren Crichton
Dawren Crichiton
arren Crichtun
Daren Crichron

Tina Knott

Accreditad by the Standards Council of Canads (SCU) and by the Canadian Assctiation for Environmental Analytical Laboratories (CAEAL) for

specific tesls registered with the Couneil and the Association



Tuesday, March 19, 2002 5:33 PM

L\ NORWEST
N haes

agu-Food & Envianmental Giovp
Calgary peg b dro Surray

Michael Fabijan (867) 777-4925

Methodoiogy and Notes

Norwest Labs
9933-67 Avenue

Edmonton, AB, T8E DP5 f)
Phore: {780) 438-5522 \—‘

Fax: (780) 438-0386

Bill so: Kavik Axys Preject NWL LotiD: q 63581
Repartto: Kavik Axys 1D: Conlrol Nutriber;
Box 2320 Name: Date Received: \fac 14, 2002
78 B.rmtl:l[(e l‘?.nad Location: Date Reported: Mur 1S, 2002
Inuvik, NT, Canada LSD: Raport Number: kel
XOE 070 PO =p moer 248016
Aitn: Michac] Fabijan Acct Coda: Preliminary
Sampled By:
Cormpany:
Page: 7af7
Norwest Labs strongiy recommends that this report is nol reproduced except in full, (—

Accredited by the Standards Councit of Canada (SCCj and Ly tha Canadian Assouialion for Environmential Analytical Laborateries (CAEAL} for

specific tests registered with the Courcil and the Association
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Japex Canada Ltd. Operational Report for Year End Dec. 31, 2001

Watfter Board License # N7L-1769

Land Use Permit — N2001A0016

Permit to conduct activities in a Migratory Bird Sanctuary NWT-MBS-01-06

Japex Canada Ltd. on behalif of the Japan National Oil Company and
Geological Survey of Canada et al undertook operations to conduct a three well
Gas Hydrate Research and Development program. The program schedule
required that drilling operations began on site by December 15, 2001 and
operations were to be completed by March 15, 2002. Mobilization of equipment
and supplies was undertaken in late June 2001 to meet this schedule at the
Mallik 3L-38 site located at N69° 27’ 39.302" and W134° 39’ 38.898".

All equipment and supplies were mobilized from Nisku Ab., Hay River NT.,
inuvik NT. and Tuktoyaktuk NT. to the Taglu Radio Tower staging area and -
remained there until after freeze up. No watchmen were kept on site; however
the site was monitored by conducting inspection trips.

a) Total Quantity of Water Consumption

1) Construction Camp operations from November 17, 2001 through
December 18, 2001 for a total of 30 Days.
250ltrs/Man/Day X 14 Men X 30 Days = 105m?

2) Driiling Camp operations from December 16, 2001 through December
31, 2001 for a total of 16 Days.
250itrs/Man/Day X 59 Men X 16 Days = 236m?

3) Building of Ice Pad on the drilling and storage pad consumed a total of
1400m3,

4) Preparations for drilling operations conducted from December 20, 2001
through December 31, 2001 consumed on average 36m*/Day.
36m®/Day X 11 Days = 396m?3.

Note: Water Consumption for camp facilities averaged 250lirs./Man/Day

Total consumption of 2137m?* more or less was used by the Japex Canada
project. Of this total volume 1400m® was taken from the Mallik Bay area and
737m? was taken from the Harry Channel which is adjacent to the Taglu Radio
Tower Site. :



b) Quantities of Waste
Total quantities of waste disposal on site were as follows:
- Accommodation discharge estimated at 12m3*Day X 16 Days = 192m3.
- Drilling Operations discharge over the 7 Days of operations was
estimated to be 80m?.
- Total Discharge for 2001 at the Mallik Site was 272m?.

c) Details of work completed

On November 17, 2001 a start-up crew was dispatched to the Taglu Site
and a sleigh camp was started to allow for an ice road building crew to undertake
operations. Sewage from this camp was given primary treatment and
discharged.

Ice road construction started on November 19, 2001. The ice road was
constructed from the Taglu Site along the eastern arm of the Harry Channel out
to the Beaufort Sea. It then followed the shoreline to the Mallik L-38 Site.

During the construction operations, a crew varying from 11 to 18
personnel were accommodated in the sleigh camp facilities. Water consumption
from the Harry Channel of the MacKenzie River was + 4m3Day. lce road
construction was achieved by using 4 lce Auger units mounted on the back of
one tonne 4X4 trucks using hydraulically operated augers roughly 18” in
diameter. Two ice ramps were constructed at each of the staging sites. Each
ramp site required approximately 50m? of water.

A roadway was opened to the Mallik Site on December 5, 2001 and the
snow on iocation was levelled using a rubber tire drag. Two water trucks were
dispatched on December 6, 2001 and commenced flooding operations. A 15cm
packed snow and ice pad was built on the access road and the drilling location.

During the period from December 6, 2001 to December 23, 2001 while
flooding activities were underway, water was taken from the Mallik Bay area
where an unnamed channel entered the Mallik Bay approximately +3km south of
the Mallik L-38 Site. Water consumption during this construction period peaked
at £95m*/Day for a period of 17 days.

A total volume of £1400m? of water was used to build the Ice Pad area.
During this time two disposal sump areas were drilled and loaded with explosives
and then blown. The drilling waste sump was 28m X 38m X 3.5m deep with a
potential volume of 3724m? of waste. The camp sump was 12m X40m X 3.5m
giving a total volume of 1680m3.

“Moving of the main operations camp began on December 12, 2001 and
the camp was erected, and operational, on December 16, 2001. Personnel were
all moved to the sité by December 18, 2001 and rig mobilization was undertaken
at this time. -

During the period from December 18, 2001 through December 31, 2001
the personnel count at the camp site varied from 50 to 62 people.




* %

O

Rig mobilization was completed by December 23, 2001 and drilling
operations commenced on December 25 at 08:30hrs. During the period between
December 20, 2001 and December 31, 2001 in preparing for drilling and
conducting operations water consumption averaged 36m?3/Day for a total of
396m?3

All of the water used for drilling operations and for the camp facility from
December 24, 2001 through December 31, 2001 was drawn from the Harry
Channel of the MacKenzie River some 23km from location at the Taglu Radio
Tower site. This was done to ensure that we had a know quality of water which
was required for mixing the drilling fluids and cementing the casing strings.

d) Sumps

No sump closures were undertaken during the year 2001

Incidents Reported

e) Fuel Spill

A fuel spill, approximately 25 litres, occurred and was reported at the
Taglu Radio Tower Stage Site when fuel was being transferred by Northern
Transportation Barge to the environmental fuel storage tanks that were on site for
ice road and focation construction. The entire fuel spill was cleaned up using
absorbent pads and sawdust, put into containers and disposed of in an approved
manner at the disposal site.

No other spills or incidents were reported during the 2001 operations.

f) Monitoring Programs

No monitoring programs occurred during December 2001 as on-site
drilling aperations only commenced on December 25, 2001. Minimal discharges
had occurred. Samples collection started in early January 2002.




Water Consumption Report
Japex/JNOC/GSC et al Mallik 3L, 4L & 5L-38

Water Board License # N7L-1769
Land Use Permit — N2001A0016
Permit to conduct activities in a Migratory Bird Sanctuary NWT-MBS-01-06

Japex Exploration Petroleum Company Ltd. (Japex) located in Tokyo
Japan and their wholly owned subsidiary company, Japex-Canada Ltd. who were
the designated operators, on behalf of the Japan National Oil Company and

- Geological Survey of Canada et al undertook operations to conduct a three well

Gas Hydrate Research and Development program. Japex retained Canadian
Petroleum Eng. Inc. (CPE) to act as the project manager on their behaif. The
program schedule required that drilling operations began on site by December
15, 2001 and operations were to be completed by March 15, 2002. Mobilization
of equipment and supplies was undertaken in late June 2001 to meet this

schedule at the Mallik 3L-38 site located at N69° 27’ 39.302" and W134° 39’
38.898".

a) Total Quantity of Water Consumption - January 1 - March 31, 2002

1) Drilling Camp operations from January 1 - March 17, 2002 for a total of
76 Days.
230itrs/Man/Day X 4847 Man Days = 1,212m?
*- Average Water Consumption = 250/trs/Man/Day

2) Drilting operations conducted from January 1 — Feb. 20, 2002 for a
total of 51 days consumed on average 36m3/Day.
36m?*Day X 52 Days = 1,836m3.

3} Testing Operations — Conducted Feb. 21 — Mar. 14, 2002 (21 Days).
Water consumption was reduced to 15m3Day.
15m¥Day X 21 Days = 315m?

Total consumption of 3,363m? more or less was used by the Japex
Canada project. Of this total volume 2,095m? was taken from the Mallik Bay area

and 1268m?* was taken from the Harry Channel which is adjacent to the Taglu
Radio Tower Site.

b} Quantities of Waste

Total quantities of waste disposal on site were as follows:
- Accommodation discharge estimated at 12m3/Day X 76 Days = 912md.
- Of the total 812m? of Camp Waste a total of 300m?* was hauled to the
Inuvik Sewage Disposal facilities.
- Drilling Operations discharge for Jan. 1 — Jan. 23, 2002 (at 11m?day
avg.) of operations was estimated to be 253m?.



- Drilling Operations discharge for Jan. 24 — Feb. 24, 2002 (at
20.5m?/day avg.) of operations was estimated to be 634m>.

During the period of Jan. 1 — Jan. 23, 2002 three casing strings were run
(One on Mallik 3L-38 and two on Mallik 4L-38). During these three days an
additional increase of waste disposal occurred.

Additional Waste
-January 7, 2002 - 45m?
- January 15, 2002 - 80m?
- January 22, 2002 - 65m?

Drilling Operations on Mallik 5L-38 from January 25 — February 21, 2002
had an additional 3 days of extra waste disposal while running casing.

Additional Waste
- January 27, 2002 - 45m?
- February 7, 2002 - 145m3
- February 23, 2002 - 75m?®

Upon completion of the wells they were emptied and cleaned. The fwo
drilling fluid tanks contributed another 110m? of waste. The well test water which
contained 50 m® was also disposed of.

Total Discharge for 2002 at the Mallik Site was estimated at 2,364m3.

Total water consumption for the 2002 operations was 5,727m?
(Section (a) 3,363m® + Section (b) 2,364m?3)

c) Details of work completed

All equipment and supplies were mobilized from Nisku Ab., Hay River NT.,
Inuvik NT. and Tuktoyaktuk NT. to the Tagiu Radio Tower staging area and
remained there until after freeze up. No watchmen were kept on site; however
the site was monitored by conducting inspection trips.

A report for the year ending December 31, 2001 was filed at your office on
April 12, 2002. This report covers the period from January 1, 2002 to March 31,
2002. During this period drilling operations were conducted from January 1,
2002 to February 22, 2002. Well evaluation and testing were conducted from
February 23 through to March 13, 2002 at which time all drilling and well
operations ceased. During this period an average of 15m3/day of water was
used. The rig was released on March 14, 2002 and demobilization activities
commenced. At that time the sumps were closed and a representative from the
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada visited the site and gave approval for closing
the sumps. The camp was shut down and all equipment was removed by March
18, 2002 except for the equipment required for site reclamation. At the present
time no further activities are planned for the site in the foreseeable future.

G
\
!



During early August 2002 a crew was dispatched fo do the final clean up
of the two stage sites, lease area and the camp area. After the cleanup was
completed an inspection trip was conducted which included representatives from
Japex, INAC and CPE. The three sites received approval as being properly
abandoned and cleaned by the INAC representative (See Attached Report).

d) Sumps

Two sumps were drilled and biasted. One single sump was blasted for the
three wells and all the drilling waste was transported from the rig to the common
sump. A second sump was drilled and blasted for the camp waste and excess
waste, approximately 300m?3, was trucked fo the Inuvik Sewage Disposal site.

Incidents Reported

e} Fuel Spill

One Glycol spill was reported on March 4, 2002 during 2002 (See
Attached Report). The Glycol and snow mixture was collected and then melted
and pumped info a tank. It was then removed to Inuvik for disposal.

f) Monitoring Programs

Kavik-AXYS Inc. was retained to conduct a routine monitoring program.
Samples were taken and forwarded to Taiga Environmental Laboratory located in
Yellowknife, N.W.T. for analysis (See Attached Report).
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N.W.T. SPILL REPQRT (O0 Gas, Hazardous Chemicals or ather Materlals)
National Energy Board

FPhone (403) 292-6614 Home (403) 275-6256
Fax {403) 292.5876 or 2532-5875

24-Hour Report Line
Phone (867) 920-8130

A Report date and time B Date and time of spill {If known} C

Mavrcin ¢ fo R AdRoches| Marih 3/62 2o cohrs

Criginal Report

Fax (867) B73-5924
Splt number

Update Repott
D Location and map coqrdlnatas (if known) and dlrecliun {4 rnnvmg)

Mallis & 51 — 38, AN L9 27 3‘( o, W 13 3"1‘ 3% 6%

E Party respansible for apiil

QPQX

F Product(s) spilled and estimated guantities (provide malric volumesiweaights if possible)

Anti —frecz=2 onixes it 50% coafer

c leco fritres.
G Cause af spilt . -, .
Dawaas.ed LPiPu v P 0wt on [ m

Contaise -~
14
H Spill terminated? l If spill i» continuing, give eslimatad rate J s furthar spillage _pusslble? K Exterrt of cantaminated area (m2})
=L
(e no yes ) = ihn
L Factors affecting spill recavery (weathering conditions, terraln, snow cover, ste.)

SHoier € o

Siipecs G{YJ_&E.S

M cortalnment (natural depression, dykes, etc.)

N Acton, if any, laken or proposed to conlain, recover, clean Up ar dispose of product{s) and contaminated matetiala
\,.-'blou-a'.a/ all dcindavain q‘l‘cf/ Svicw?

O o you require assistance? P rossitie hazards to parsons, property, or environment

(J {he) _yes describe: ] = AL R A A -+

Q Comments and/or recommencdations

C,\Q,Luau/ “up e} | L’_cn+£tm}h«"‘eaf THew et cred

FOR SPILL LINE USE ONLY

i ‘jpfl\ @&(V"-la."rl‘l‘_". 5180 Loas "i“n%l:\ P\q_c_gc/ Lead Agency
{into 5 ez SZa-<anms +haut e lyioesd

EER A T “/ (plas-\ﬂc_) awd covergd.

Spill significance

(_.Ol"\‘,famihcﬁuc‘ 5“:;:44 L2y L lhia +rensfev ec/ +o o

Lead Agency cartadt and time

W tocnk, =2 Hhe Sucwo wwagy wmaitael iate « \i guiief.

T he Viquid €remn tuis tawk witl b2 platec

inte Ni-BB weil boere  whiclhh alvraacty kasbd

J- TP Ny ~{:v~£’,.-€ z2 A
ts this file nowy closed?
Reported by : Positlan, Employer, Location Telephone
/] — ‘i . . o
éﬂf Fich= wellsiHe supseiise— CPRE , Mallik G/B%)QG‘/- 75

Reparted t ition, quloyer Locati Telephone
ED CeRclo  [ideide Canadion Rebreleue, Eng T, Celgery

903 - (2 -0l 2



¥ Taiga Environmental Laboratory Teb (867)-669-2788
£601-520d Ave,, Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3 X (“Mms

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Prepayed For: Michaal Fabijan At
wlmmlﬂgﬂﬂ ' Taigs Sample ID: 220118
Client Profect; Semple Type: sewage Received Date §7-Jan-02
Loeation: Japex Camp Sampling Date: 06-Jan-02
Report smmt/m—u:*y,/ ‘ Approved by:
‘ ' Detection  Arnalysis
Test Pazameter Remlt Umndes Limit Date
Ehyaicats
Chlovine, Residual <0.01 mg/l 0.0t 08-Jen-02
Chicsine, Total <00t mg/L oM 08-Jan-02
B 726 pHunits 003 10Jan-02
Solitls, Total Suspended , 5 - mg/L
Nutrients
Ammonia s N 285 mg/L, n.oos 15-Jan-02
Biological Oxygen Demand _ 39 mgfL 2 08-Jan-02
Phosphorous, Total . mg/L
Misroblolozy .
Colifonog, Fecal <10 CFU/100mL 10 08-Jan-02
Ospanis _
' Oil and Grease 89 g/l 02 _10-Jan-02
Report Date; Wednesday, Jassuary 16, 2002 . Page1ofs



- Taiga Environmental Laboratory Tel: (867)-669-2788
4501-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. XIA 2R3 P2 (8671-669-2718

+EERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Prepared Fo: Michas! Fabjan | A
Sample IDh SNP 1769-1 #2 ' Taiga Sample ID: 320119
Cifent Projece - Sample Type: sawage Received Datet 07-Jan-02
Location: Japex Camp i Samwpling Date: 06Jan-02
Report Stetns:  Preliminacy Approved by:
- Detection Analysis
Test Parameter Result Units  Limit Date
Fhypcals
Chiorine. Residust <001 mg/L 0.0t 08-Jan-02
Chiorine, Total <001 mg/L 0.01.  O8Jan-02
pH’ 750 pH units 0.05 10Jan-02
sﬂ*’fbl-_lsﬂwded/ i mg/L
Aovmonia s N 304 mg/L 0005 - 15-!034}2
isbgolOygenDuminngt - - mg/L 2 08Jar-2
Phosphorous, Total . mg/L
Micrabiclogy
oliforms, Fecal / <10 CFU/100mL 10 0B-Jan-02
Osgsnic
Ofl and Grease : 30 mg/L 0z 10-Jan-02
Report Date: Wednasday, January 16, 2002 | Pagezeld



§ Taiga Environmental Laboratory Tel: (867)-643-2788
4601-52nd Ave, Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. XA 283 Fax: (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Prepered Fox: Michacl Fabljan

Al

Sample ID: SNI 1769-2 #2 Taiga Sample ID: 220120
Clent Project: Sample Yypa: drilling mud .Received Date: 07-Jan-02
Location: Japex Camp ' Sarapling Date: 06-fan-02
Report Siatus:  Preliminary Approved by: o
. Dutection ~ Amalysis
Test Farameter Result Units Limnit Date
Elvesicals 4 _
Chlorine, Residual «<0.01 mg/L on Gd-Jare02
Chlorine, Total <0.81 mg/T on 08-Jan-02
Majsnlorn '
Calcinm mg/L
Chloride . mg/L
Potacstum mg/L
Sodium mg/L
Sulphate mg/L
Subplide <0.05 mgft 005 08-Tanv-02

Report Date; Wednesday, January 16, 2002

Pagn3ois

O



3 Taiga Environmental Laboratory Tel: (867)-669-2788
4601520 Ave.. Box 1500, Yellowlale. NT. XIA 283 [ (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Prepared For: MichaelFabjan ~~ © S Attm:
Samnple ID: SNP 17692 2 | Taigs Sample 1Dz 22121
Chant Project Sample Type: drilling mud Received Date: 07-fan-02
Location: Japex Camp Samphling Datet 06-fan-02
Ruport Status:  Preliminary . Approved by
Detection  Analysis
. Test Parameter Result Units Limit Date
Phivsicaly
Chiorine, Residual <0.01 ng/L 001 08-Jan-02
Chiorins, Total <0.01 mg/L 0.0 08-Jan-02
. . .
Calcjup mg/L
Chloride mg/L
Potassigm _ g/ L,
Sodium mg/L
Sulphate ng/L
Sulphide <005 mg/L 0.05 08-Jan-02
Raport Date: Wadnesday, [eauary 16, 21002 Pagnd ofd



et du Nord Canada

Indian and Northern Affaires Indiennes
‘ Affairs Canada

INDUSTRIAL WATER USE INSPECTION REPORT
(OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION, PRODUCTION, PROCESSING AND REFINING)

HIDEAKL TRKANASAT/ED Feee

DATE: __ Tinuap\] 7, 2aoz . | COMPANY REP:
+ LLICENSEE: Sheex Cheon Linwep | picence numme:_ | NILL A
WALl 2L-=g. o
WATER SUPPLY:
[source: [ ctwaner stor creror wazem | Gusative Uses: [Perce® Cecomps . | oo [oy Rockaond. !
Indicate: A - Acceptable U - Unaccepiable N/A «Not Applieable  N/T- Not Tospected
ilitjes Waakf. L] . a4 i H/A
Intake Facilities v Storage Structires Treatment Systems A __| Recycling
DEVECE l H [ t ﬁ pu_mnirlm_ A i) i M!ﬁ
Comments: Tz, Wit N Zfeen on T Werel |niieg . 1.0, 0.5, fNO EQT FRom Tuk ARe e WereR Otypeey
WA P : .
Well Wastes: | Drilling Sump_ Off-Site Remova] | N /A Downhole _[Na Landspread NA
Sewage; Sewage Treat. A Camp Sump B | Naturs] Water Body | N} | wettands Treat. N/A
Continugug. B__| Inter. Discharge 4 N /g
{SolidWoste:  1OpenDump ~ WA 7 NIA | B i 2% | 4 Ni
dicate: A - Acceptable U - Unaceeptable -N/A - Not Applitable- N/ - Not Inspected
Discharge ity N | Conveyance Lines K/A | Disch Mess Dev. | A Freshoard 1A
Deca-nt?roceu "/ﬂ Sump Tregtment N/ﬂ Dvkes, Berms 1 Seepages i Nlﬂ
Sumn Liners Nituts Runoff Diversion M}ﬂ Emsion N/a Spills_ NiNg Repenen.
Emucnt Discharge Rate: l Pump o SNP Samples Coilected; Vs Lidensee s Sanrep Sap hq.a_
Comments: THeltz 15 PRimagy <gyn 46 K SeuRse no Cepvwmee fRue - cxrbent THE. £am S,
NpW —Comeuaples Org Yhtew h Tk Swag, 7 5 _UNGEIMN Wi gl LEnSEE INTENDS T o0 wrH
i 1 ine -llis . :
G NS: . ] -
Indicate: A - Acceptable U ~ Unacceptable NIA - Not Applicable N/ - Not Inspected
B! Records & Re orti A__| Surveillance Network Program (SNP} )
N /o | Posting of Facitites N | Contingency Pian___ Uner. Rewiew .
tng of Faciliies Lontingency
N /A | Modifications NJy FuelProduct Storage : 1A
N | Chemical Storage A | Anogal Repert  DUe mAecy 3, cooe.
B Maupe And

wee Cemuiten AT 0 oo
Ref LT Ime OF e jreed,

Inspector’s Signgtare: '

AL

. r
 Licensee Rep{eyntatﬁre’s Yitle:

Inspector's Title;
WAFER Resme(es OFFICER.

MGI’?C\-JQ/J N W‘PEX .

.. Licenses Representative's Signgture; -

Rhiontie LWL O,

PREERN
U
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* Indisu and Northern Affalres Indlennes
Affairs Canada o du Nord Canads

INDUSTRIAL WATER USE INSPECTION REPORT
(O AND GAS BXPLORATION, PRODUCTION, PROCBSARNG AND REFINING)

| DAYE: fovameed 21,2000 COMPANVEER: . [Reo sqioud- WS |
: NI - Vi

Tndleate: AsAccepable U-Unscoaphable DA -Not Appliesbls  NA. Not Inmcted

NiA

N/

tfﬂn g

mhm-mmm" AL A

Gensrel Comments: o etz 68 '.,-,;, e A1 TME oF TS INSEITION 'ﬂﬁlﬂa&'ﬁ S _HhiDED 1 DO
MF HERNDY - TS Recier® Thax-th 82 sammreteD 12 A

\!

AU CONTENTS CHAR R AR
Porafl BT { e ﬁmm.-.mu.u..: WP (NN Al NWEL N2l

5 A7)

i1

VLT
At tha!

[T IX]

t Inapecter’s Thie
~ riU\»—piL VAR Caubns
Licenese Repreatrative’s Tith Lizentes Rapvsevniative's Signature;

MO e~ g e o MoT MuaRe.



1002~04-08  02:680m - From-DIAND-INUVIK 1867772000 T-013  P.£02/902 F-044

Indian and Norihern Affaires Indiennes
* Affairs Canada et da Nord Canada

INDUSTRIAL WATER USE INSPECTION REPORT
. (OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION, FRDIJUCI'IO'N'. PROCEISING AND REFINING)

{ DATE: Mlagcl 26, 2002 COMPANYRER: | Seial (RE
| LICENSEE: ORPEX CﬂN“;?H LD- mmm . N"'IU— mq,
- MALOE 3038 Welsnes - m "

WATER SUPPLY: -
Cooncze: | AN TUE 0GR | oomuudiy Tseg: IRE @To Rezoeps. |mm IBV'IRMMD- ]

Indicate: A« Acceptable 1 - Unacseptabls N/A - Not Appliesbls N/ - Not Inapectsd
Tptake Facilities Njg o Strue SN /8 | Troamment Sysrems _ 11/8 | Rooyelng ki
| FlowMeas, Dovie | ¥/8_ | Convepuncotips  12/8 | purgping Stations . 124/0_| Mogigeations 17/
Comments_Licenses  Weo  EPAEED_ Rom Swe, L M \ige S
Cnetins WD Cfoens  BRILL, Sl Ny werR  Uce mﬂ'-me £ THis  hispapiod .
WASTEDISPOSAL: | 'ﬁ
[ Well Wasten: | Drilling o |V | ctesive Remoe) | /A |.piwpbote __~ [*/A | Londrprend NJR
Jewagu: Sewsge Tremr, __ |*/A | Camnp Sump %/ Nymeal Water Body |#/0_ ] Wetnds Treat  }N/A
-1 Continuons '}{’ﬂ Intey, flim:gggg {H/n RO ..
{soig Wase | onoppwm /8 | 1aign 1AL o gl | A | Sindgs Dispasal (X8
Tadlcate; A « Acceptabla U « Ungeceptable .NIA-an’gppuéib-le‘ N/1 - Not Inspecizd
Dischargs Qunlity A Conveyance 1 NJn | Digch Meas.Dev, | A Freghonrd SE
[ Docent Process N/ ] Sump Tyatmene 5 N/ T seomaces M
L Sump Liners Raetl:| guporDivemion 1"/ | Erosigg /R L spilly Nong_fefep.f
ey [ SNP Suuplos Callected: | NES 8 UCGREE 4/MSRETR |
; ooNe R e
Comments;_{RuLL ; N SLimfiy -
Bt i) i ey o i
Indicate: A - Acceptable U - Unaceepiabie "NIA ~Not Applesble N/« NntInlpar.ud
i £ #/8 | Resords & Repo U_| Survejlignes Metwork Program (SNF) A
Geoteghnicel lpspection, {*/A_| pogitog of Bacilves Ml chrigssspiiy  Wiooe G160,
1A&RPln N Modificarions A ‘Fum_ge - [2h
' i N/A | Chomical stozag 08 L ot S 2t e 200
Bl eole -

nments; R\é; Cﬁmﬂ Ano l'lﬂ]ﬂiﬂ: mfﬁ AL Eﬁmméﬂ M] Stz ONE D P CAC Wie o SFE -

SeEidn G COPPING THE QRULING FlUmP.

Viclation(s) of Act and/or Licence; N{QLATIANS : | SAP Ppoy r:_,_ﬁ_‘_em 1 Wm(m SN DpaTh Nop

A L R TP YT Y

NP nrh T b R0 GRIGL. Coan S D

@fgg‘ i) 1N6.q Bapp A 25, 200z, THE UG . \\ms P.eme ‘Wm? ouam o o g_.;ggg g,wb peLut
[ Minfar Ty oFtls Yeg. THE U 5 INED B SwkthT 18 riE SRDTHER 280T
WRNIY . pERET BECee MARCH 3L, 2003. T L ..

T A T R

Impem& T ; Tnspector's Tilte: T
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Affairs Canada

Indian and Northern Affaires Indiennes

et du Nord Canada

Date: August 17, 2002

ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTION REPORT

[ Permittee: | Japex Canada Ltd - 2100 Hanover Bldg,, 101 - 6* Ave. S.W. , Calgary, AB, T2P 3P4 J
Pemmit Expiry Date Lagt Previous [nspection
Land Use Permit No. N2001A0016 Ang. 15,2003 June 22, 2002
Quarrying Permit Na.
Contractor: Akit -Equtak Drilling Subcontractor:
ancaﬁon(s) Inspected: [Mallik Bay L-38 well site
Current Stage of Operation complete - clean up finished
Operation: .
Program Modifications
Approved:
~andition of Operation “A” - Acceptable “U” - Unacceptable *“N/A” - Nt Applicable “M/I" - Not Inspected
Operating Condition Aspcc.f Inspected
' L.38 site Staging
Location as Permitted A A )
B | Timing as Permitted A A
; )c Equipment as Approved N/A N/A 1 i
7 D | Methods & Techniques N/A NA
E | Facilities NIA N/A -
F | Erosion ' A A
G | Chemicals, Waste A
H { Wildlife and Fisheries Habitat A A
1 | Ecological Resource N/A N/A
K | Fuel Storage NIA NA
L | Brush Disposal N/A NA
M | Matters Not Inconsistent N/A NA -
» | Water Engineering A N/A
v | Water Supply N/A N/A -
P | Restoration A A -
Q | Quamying Methods N/A | N/A
R | Sections 12 to 19 T.L.UR A A
S
T

Explanatory Remarks (attach page 2 if required)

M U

ites have been cleangd up appropriately and no issues with regard to the Jease and staging areas cleanliness are identified, As
us Inspection Report of Jung 22, monitoring of the-drill sump will be rcqmr:d for the remainder of this
ext summer. The permit will remain open for this. pm‘pose

enn.ﬁcd in the pr

*9on and thro!

Inspector’s






